
7273 

79 

Februarys 1933 

Minutes o f t h e OneHundred Slxty-SecondMeetlngof the State 
Highway Oommlsslon, held I n t h e State Office Building wi th the following 
members present: 

w. B. Ely, Chairman 
B. K. Martin, Memher 
Clbb Cllchrls t , StateHighway Engineer 

I t i s orderedhy the Commission that eaoh of the following contracts 
having heen examined hy the Commission, and I t helng found that I t com-
piles with the order of awardhy the commission, i s herehy approved i n 
accordance with Sect lonl2, Chapter 155, General Laws of Texas aspassed 
hy the 125 Legislature, 39th. Regular Session. 

COHHT̂  PROJECT HO. BEHCTH HH1T BATE OF AWARD HAMEOFCOHTRACTOR AMOHĤ  
COHTR 

CF 
CT 

Dallas 
Brazoria 
E l l i s 
E l l i s 
Ball 
Ball 
Tyler 

7274 

S52-B 1 5-17-32 J . R . F o t y $42,010 
F59S-B 3.314 11 1-3-33 Culf B i t u l i t h i c Co 55,932^ 
F355-A 5.955 11 1-9-33 HorthwestHlghwaysCo 135,159^ 
S754-A 0.431 11 1-9-33 HorthwestHlghwaysCo 5,351 
F502-B 10.537 11 1-9-33 American Raving Corp 200,559 
S 473-B ^ 11 1-9-33 American Bavlng Corp 275 
F530-A 10.117 11 12-5-33 Hnlon Raving Co 195,753 

The followlngagreements supplemental to contractsprevlously approv 
and entered Into, havlngheen examlnedandthe terms and conditions found 
satisfactory, and i t appearing that anaddltlonal appropriation of funds 
w i l l not he reouired, are herehy approved: 

Childress County, S.R. S54-A, B. E. Whitham^ Co., Contractors pro­
viding fo r elimination of concrete pavement test slabs; estimated de­
crease i n cost $59.00. 

Childress County, S.B. 725-1, McClung Const. Co., Contractors, pro­
viding fo r elimination of concrete^pavement test blocks; estimated decrea 
Inces t $1.50. 

Childress County, FAF573-C, Huddleston^ Work, Contractors, pro­
viding fo r change In specification on dynamite for shooting sinkholes; 
estimated decrease In cost $231.00. 

Cottle County, S.B. 554-H, B. E. Whitham^ Co., Contractors, provid­
ing for el lmlnatlonof concretepavement test blocks; estlmateddecrease 
Inces t $4.50. 

Cottle County, S.B. S54-B, B. E. Whitham^ Co., Contractors, provld­
l n g f o r el lmlnat lonof concretepavement test blocks; estimated decrease 
inces t $90.00. 

Cottle County, S.B. S54-C, J . W. compter Const. Co., Contractors, pr̂  
viding fo r elimination of concretepavement test blocks; estimated decrea 
in cost $99.00. 

Ballas County, S.B. 774-D, E^nestLoyd, Contractor, providing i n -
creasedunltprlce onmaterlal hauled additional quarter mlledue to de­
creased quantity; actual decrease In cost $105.19. 

E l l i s County, FAF 355-A, E. C. Bowell, Contractor, provldlngfor In ­
creased quantl tyof ponding and j e t t ing ; actual cost of additional work 
$321.20. 

Erath County, S.B. 953-F, Jas. Spencer^Son Const. Co., Contractors 
providing for Increased quantity of solid rock roadway excavation; estlma 
ed cost of additional work $1,345.21. 

Erath County, S.B. 953-E, Jas Spencer^Son Const. Co., Contractors, 
providing for changes In quantities of various contract Items; estimated 
Increase In cost $9,959.19. ^ 

Harris County, FAR555-B, S ^ H . Const ruct ions . , Contractors, pro­
v l d l n g f o r salvaglngand storing gravel also fo r changes Inquant l t les of 
several contract Items; net Increase In cost $1,355.20. 

J e f f Bavls County, S.B. 515-B, T. H. Johnson,Contractor providing 
for c u t t l n g o f f foundatloncyllnders, digging test holes and curb treat­
ment; actual cost of additional work $511.90. 

JlmWells County, S.B. 931-E, F. W. Heldenfels, Contractor, pro­
v l d l n g f o r Increased quantity of ro l l i ng ; estimated cost of additional 
^ork $522.00. 

71 
IS 
25 
52 
52 
52 
45 

d 

e 

e 



^ 

Pebruary 8, 1933 

Continued: 

LlveOak County, S.P. 931-A, P. P. McElwrathConst. Co., Contractors 
providing for subst l tu t lonof callche fo r sand subgrade treatment onpor-
t lon of project; estlmateddecrease In cost $624.36 

LlveOak County, S.P. 931-A, P.P. McBlwrathConstructlonCo., Con-
tractors, provld lngfor el lmlnatlonof concretepavement testblocks; 
agreed reduction In cost $36.60. 

Live Oak County, S.P. 931-3, P.P. McBlwrathConst. Co., Contractors, 
providing f o r elimination of concretepavement test blocks; agreed reduc­
tion inces t $231.SC. 

McLennanCounty, PAP 605-A, Arcole Const. Co., Contractors, providing 
for constructlonof concretepavement across Tehuacana Creekbottom, this 
section notbelng Included In original contract; estimated cost of 
additional work $16,713.47. 

McLennan County, P.A.P. 605-C, Arcole Const. Co., Contractors, pro­
viding f o r construction of concretepavement onoverpass approaches, this 
agreement being supplemental to contract onP.A.P. 605-A; estlmatedcost 
of work $5,695.13. 

McLennan County, P.A.P. 614-B, Brown^Boot, Contractors, providing 
foradded i temof quarter mile overhaul, also for changes in quantities 
of various contract Items; estimatednet Increase In cost $2,562.55. 

Palo Plnto County, P.A.P. 437-A, Morgan Const. Co., Contractors, pro^ 
viding f o r fumlshlngmaterlals for patchlngbase, also fo r constructing 
shoulder drains; estimated cost of additional work $1,165.76. 

Presidio County, S.P. 562-A, B. B. Buchanan Const. Co., Contractors, 
providing f o r changes in quantities of contract items, also for added 
Items of l igh t clearing and grubbing; estlmatedcost of additional work 
$4,154.55. 

Tyler County, P.A.P. 630-B, E. C. Powell, Contractor, provld lngfor 
clay plating of sandy sectlonof roadway; estlmatedcost of additional 
work $112.75. 

Bailey County, P.A.P. 503-E, Womaĉ k̂ Bennlng Const. Co., Contractors, 
p rovld lngfor use of 5 - tonro l le r In ro l l ing subgrade; estlmateddecrease 
Incest $69.7C. 

Lamb County, P.A.P. 503-B, Womack-Bennlng Const. Co., Contractors, 
p rovld lngfor use of 5-ton rol ler In ro l l i ng subgrade; estlmateddecrease 
Incest $24.23. 

Childress County, S.P. 554-C, McClung Const. Co., Contractors, pro­
viding fo r elimination of concretepavement testblocks; estlmatedde­
crease In cost $7.55. 

Childress County, P.A.P. 533-A, McClung Const. Co., Contractors, pro^ 
v l d l n g f o r change In specifications on sand subgrade treatment; estimated 
Increase In cost $1,702.63. 

VanZandt County, P.A.P. 629-E, Union Paving Co., Contractors, pro­
viding f o r added item of sand subgrade treatment; estlmatedcost of 
additional work $2,723.71. 

Befuglo County, S.P. 540-B, B. W. Briggs^ Co., Contractors, pro­
viding fo r elimination of concretepavement test blocks; estimated decrease 
Incest $57.00. 

Butchlnson County, S.P. 925-B, McClure^ Benlson, Contractors, pro­
viding for changes In quantities andadded Itemof ro l l i ng wl th5- ton 
ro l l e r ; net Increase In cost $429.45. 

SuttonCounty, P.A.P. 617-C, J . PloydMalcom^ Co., Contractors, 
p rovld lngfor change In type of bridge ra i l ing ; estimated Increase In 
cost $1,250.94. 

TomCreenCounty, S.P. 141-C, James T. Taylor, Contractor, providing] 
for added Items of common roadway excavation andpondlng and j e t t i ng ; es­
tlmatedcost of theaddlt lonal work $360.CO. 

Kerr County, P.A.P. 52^-B, Brown^Boot, Contractors, providing that 
placing of double bituminous surface treatment bepostponeduntll weather] 
conditions are more favorable. 

Crosby County, P.A.P. 443-P, Buddleston^ Work, Contractors, pro­
viding for substitution of 5,097 cubic yards of borrowfor an equal 
amount of common roadway excavation; no change In cost. 

LlveCak County, S.P. 931-B, J . W. Cwln, Contractor, providing fo r 
changes i n quantities of various contract items; estimated increase In 
cost $1,109.32. 



;S." 
February 8, 1933 

7274 Continued; 

Roberts County, F.A.P. 625-B, L. E. Whitham & Co., Contractors, pro­
viding for change in specification on wearing surface for bridges with 
no change in cost. 

Bexar County, F.A.P. 633-A, McClure & Denison, Contractors, providing 
for added item of solid rock roadway excavation; actual cost of additional 
work $2,083.74. 

Brewster County, F.A.P. 378-F, Hannah Const. Co., and Fred and Dan 
Hgll, Contractors, providing for added item of solid rock roadway ex­
cavation; actual cost of additional work $1,457.89. 

Fisher County, F.A.P. 96-Reop, Womack-Henning Const. Co., Contractor^ 
providing for added item of class "C" culvert excavation; estimated cost 
of additional work $195.00, 

Brewster County, S.P. 862-E, W, W, vann & Co., Contractors, providirjk 
for increased quantities of back f i l l embankment and extra r o l l i n g earth­
work, also for added item of sprinkling; estimated cost of additional worjk 
$447.60. 

Kendall County, F.A.P, 631-A, Uvalde Const, Co,, Contractors, pro­
viding for extension of project to connect withpavement i n the town of 
Boeme; estimated cost of additional work $467.20, 

Panola County, S.P. 584- T. S, Clements, Contractor, providing for 
added item of class "B" culvert excavation; estimated cost of additional 
work $223.00, 

Panola County, F.A.P. 599, T. S. Clements, Contractor, providing foil 
increased quantity of common roadway excavation; estimated cost of addition­
al work $657.29. 

Wilbarger County, S.P. 928-D, J. Lee & E. A. Vilbig, Contractors, 
providing for revision of plans and specifications; estimated increase 
in cost $8,272,85. 

Bailey County, F.A.P, 503-E, Womack-Henning Const, Co., Contractors, 
providing for suspension of asphalt surface treatment work u n t i l weather 
conditions are more favorable. 

Lamb County, F.A.P, 503-D, Womack-Henning Const, Co., Contractors, 
providing for suspension of asphalt surface treatment work u n t i l weather 
conditions are more favorable. 

Childress County, S.P. 728-1, McClung Construction Co., Contractors,! 
providing for suspension of concrete paving work u n t i l April 1st. 1933. 

Childress County, S.P. 854-0, McClung Construction Co., Contractors^ 
providing for suspension of concrete paving work u n t i l April 1st, 1933. 

Motley County, P.A.P. 529-A, R. W, McKinney, Contractor, providing 
for added items of overhaul and class "A" culvert excavation, also for 
changes i n quantities of several contract items; estimated cost of 
additional work $2,990.03. 

Parker County, S.P. 859-F, J. Lee & E. A. Vilbig, Contractors, p r o v ­
ing for added items of sprinkling and water hauled additional mile; es­
timated cost of additional work $1,174.50, 

Tarrant County, S.P, 241-Reop,, West Texas Const, Co., Contractors, 
providing for change in grading specifications on gravel for surface 
course with no change i n cost, 

Tarrant County, S.P. 977-A, General Const. Co., Contractors, pro­
viding for change i n grading specifications on gravel for surface course 
with no change in cost, 

Refugio County, S.P. 840-D, R, W, Briggs & Co., Contractors, pro­
viding for change in specifications on sand subgrade treatment; estimate*: 
cost of additional work $760.25. 

Dallas County, S.P. 62-B, J. P. Foty, Contractor, providing for 
construction of four manholes for pipe drain; estlmatedcost of additions]! 
work $200.00. 

Dallas County, S.P. 62-B, J. P. Foty, Contractor, providing for 
spreading of material wasted on adjoining properties; estimated cost of 
additional work $370.00» 

Dallas County, S.P. 62-B, J. P. Foty, Contractor, providing for sal-) 
vaging base material from old road for use on new grade; estimated cost 
of additional work $250.00. 

Cottle County, S.P. 854-B, L. E. Whitham & Co., Contractors, pro­
viding for change i n specifications on sand subgrade treatment with no 
change in cost. 

Cottle County, S.P. 854-C, J. W. Zempter Const. Co., Contractors, 
providing for change in specifications on sand subgrade treatment with n<j 
change i n cost. 



8 

February 8, 1933 

Coatinued: 

Cottle County, S.P. 854-H, L. E. Whitham & Co., Contractors, providing 
for change in specifications on sand subgrade treatment with no change 
in cost. 

Freestone County, S.P. 913-A, T. L. James & Co., Contractors, pro­
viding for erection of 1900 linear feet of wire cable guard fence; es­
timated cost of additional work $855,00* 

Fisher County, S.P. 917-A, B & D, McClure & Denison, Contractors, 
providing for added item of finishing roadway; actual cost of additional 
work $1,400.51. 

February 8, 1933 

I t is ordered by the Commission that each of the following projects 
having been satisfactorily completed in accordance with the plans, sped 
fications and approved changes, is hereby accepted as recommended in the 
report of the Engineer; and that a l l monies due on each final estimate b 
paid the respective contractor. 

County Project Contractor Date Completed 

B e l l S860 Bev. Thomas & R a t i i f f 11-16-32 
Bexar F633-A McClure & Denison 11-21-32 
Brazos F471-I Valley Dredging Co. 10-25-32 
Brewster F378-P Hannah & Hall Const. Co 10-27-32 
Brown SB98-A E. R. Leach 11-12-32 
Brown S896-B Cage Bros. 1-14-33 
Calhoun S969-A Russ M i t c h e l l , Inc . 11-18-32 
Cherokee F566-C D. H. Dalton Co. 11-15-32 
Cherokee S961-C D. H. Dalton Co. 11-15-32 
Childress S771-D McClung Const. Co. 11-28-32 
Childress S771-B McClung Const. Co. 11-28-32 
Colorado F506-G -Austin Bridge Co. 11-14-32 
Culberson F558-F Hannah & Hall 11-1-32 
Dallas S774-D Ernest Loyd 10-25-32 
DeWitt F542-C Buckner Bros. 11-12-32 
E l l i s S754-A E. G. Powell 10-19-32 
E l l i s F385-A E. G. Powell 10-19-32 
E l l i s F179-Heop. Central B i t u l i t h i c Co. 11-12-32 
E l l i s S384-B Central B i t u l i t h i c Co. 11-12-32 
E l l i s F507-A Central B i t u l i t h i c Co. 11-12-32 
E l l i s S794-B Central B i t u l i t h i c Co. 11-12-32 
E l l i s F384-Beop. Central B i t u l i t h i c Co. ' 11-12-32 
Erath S983-F Jas. Spencer & Son 7-19-32 
Erath S983-E Jas. Spencer & Son 7-19-32 
Fannin S571-A General Const. Co. 11-19-32 
Fisher S917-A McClure & Denison 11-19-32 
Fisher S917-B McClure & Denison 11-19-32 
Fisher S917-D McClure & Denison 11-19-32 
Pt . Bend S973-B Russ M i t c h e l l , I nc . 10-29-32 
Gaines S716-G F ie ld Bros. & McCelvey 11-21-32 
Garza S674-B G i f f o r d - H i l l & Co., Inc . 1-7-33 
Goliad S835-A Cocke & Braden 11-5-32 
Goliad S835-D Cocke & Braden 11-5-32 
Gonzales F522-C D. F. Jones Const. Co. 12-8-32 
Guadalupe F633-B T r i n i t y Farm Gravel Co. 10-24-32 
Hal l F530-C J . Lee & E. A. V i l b i g , Incl l -26-32 
Hal l F602-A J . Lee & E. A. V i l b i g , Inc l l -26-32 
Harr is S871-B S & H Const. Co. 9-12-32 
Harris S565-B S & H Const. Co. 9-12-32 
Harrison S993-B Swindell & Sonka 11-17-32 
Harrison S993-B G i f f o r d - H i l l & Co, Inc 12-9-32 
Haskell F587-A L. 1 , Whitham & Co. 11-25-32 
Hemphill F625-C Stuckey Const. Co. 11-30-32 
Hemphill P45-C Warren Lot t 1-9-33 
Hemphill F45-A-Beop. Bagsdale Pace 12-30-32 
Henderson F575-E L . H. Lacy Co. 12-6-32 
Houston P499-B J . S. Moore & Sons 10-12-32 
Hudspeth S204-F Hannah & Hal l 1-6-33 
Hunt S949-A Froemming Bros. 1-10-33 
Hutchinson S925-B McClure & Denison 11-12-32 



87 
February 8, 1933 

Continued: 

Jackson S969-B Buss M i t c h e l l , Inc . 1-5-33 
J e f f Davis S516-B T. H. Johnson 10-22-32 
J e f f Davis F40B-B L . D. Parks 1-7-33 
Jim Wells S931-F F. W. Heldenfels 12-9-32 
Deon F453-J Ed Pettus 9-30-32 
Leon F583-B G, L . LaBoiteaux 11-22-32 
Live Oak S931-E J . W. Gwin 11-30-32 
Live Oak S886-A F. P. McElwrath 12-2-32 
Live Oak S886-B F. P. McElwrath 12-2-32 
Live Oak S931-D J . W. Gwin 11-30-32 
Lubbock F443-G Huddleston & Work 11-3-32 
McCulloch F223 Combs & Glade 11-21-32 
McCulloch F472-Beop. Combs & Glade 11-21-32 
McCulloch F419-Reop. Combs & Glade 11-21-32 
Matagorda S969-D Buss Mi tche l l 11-18-32 
Hueces & 
San P a t r i c i o S886-G R. W. Briggs & Co. 1-18-33 
Ochi l t ree 8922-D Davies & Sons 1-18-33 
Palo Pinto F437-A Morgan Const. Co. 11-16-32 
Panola F599- T. S. Clements 12-2-32 
Pecos F618-B Dozier Const. Co. 11-12-32 
Presidio 8882-A (Br . ) D . H. Buchanan Const Co 9-17-32 
Presidio S862-A (Gr.) D. H. Buchanan Const Co 9-22-32 
Reeves F408-B L . D. Parks 1-7-33 
Roberts F625-B L . E. Whitham & Co. 12-17-32 
Robertson F582-C Hannah & Hel l 11-10-32 
San Jacinto 8882-0 A. L . Mays 11-28-32 
S te r l i ng F571-A Dozier Const. Co. 12-5-32 
Stonewall S854-F Womack-Henning Const Co 12-2-32 
Tyler F630-B E. G. Powell 11-17-32 
Uvalde F289-Eeop. L . M. Mackey 1-11-33 
Val Verde S437-B James Spencer & Sons 1-25-33 
Washington S740-B J . P. Foty 1-24-33 

I t i s ordered by the Commission that an appropriation of $1635.00 
be made for purpose of acquiring three tracts of right-of-way on State 
Highway #89 i n Palo Pinto County. A.P.S.-33-48 

The following agreements supplemental to contracts previously ap­
proved and entered in to , having been examined and the terms and con­
ditions found satisfactory, and i t appearing that an additional approp­
r i a t ion of funds w i l l not be required, are hereby approved: 

Andrews County, S.P. 936-D, Lone Star Const. Co., Contractors, pro­
viding for road o i l treatment of base; estimated cost of additional work 
$7,434.24. 

Gaines County, S.P. 936-E, Field Bros. & McCelvey, Contractors, pro­
viding fo r road o i l treatment of base; estimated cost of additional work 
$4,813.99. 

Guadalupe County, F.A.P. 633-C, Thomas & E a t l i f f , Contractors, pro­
viding for purchase of unused caisson steel at a cost of $609.87, 

McLennan County, F.A.P. 636, Valley Dredging Co., Contractors, 
providing for 9,000 f t . extension of project; estimated cost of additional 
work $4,697.51. 

Pecos County, F.A.P. 618-C, W. W. Vann & Co., Contractors, provid­
ing fo r added item of dry r ip rap; actual cost of additional work $276.2#. 

Moved by Judge Ely, seconded by Mr. Martin, that State Highway #154 
be extended from Cooper, in. Delta County, to Ladonia, in Fannin County, 
on condition that counties affected w i l l famish not less than 100' r i gh 
of-way on location to be approved by the State Highway Engineer. 

Moved by Judge Ely, seconded by Mr. Martin that State Highway #11 b<> 
extended from Commerce, in Hunt County, to Ladonia, in Fannin County, on 
condition that counties w i l l furnish such right-of-way as may be require* 
on location to be approved by the State Highway Engineer, 



^ ^ 

Februarys, 1933 

7280 In Armstrong Oounty i t is ordered by the Commission tnat order here­
tofore made to construct Highway #5 through said Countybe reaffirmed, 
and i f foundpracticable to do so tnat contract b e l e t in sections as soo^ 
as funds are available. 

7281 In Shackelford, Callahan and Coleman Counties i t i s orderedby the 
Commission that locationbemade fo r State Highway #191 from Albany to 
Coleman. 

7282 In ClassccckCounty i t is orderedby the Commissionthat the Attorney 
General be reouested to inst i tute condemnationproceedings on the J . T. 
O'Harr Land, on StateHighway #9. 

7283 In Houston and Leon Counties the State Highway Engineer is directed 
to investigate road frompoint near Porter's Springs inHouston County v ^ 
Alabama Ferry and Cuy's Store to Centerville and make acomparative es-
timate Of cost of that location as against the location via Lock and Dam 
Crossing onTr in i ty Hiver, and o f t h e distance of the two routes. 

728^ Whereas Hailey County has made application to the State Highway De­
partment for location of aroad fromMuleshoe to Morton, in Cochran Counts 

I t i s therefore orderedby the Commission that an engineer befur-
nished to make suchlocationprovided County w i l l pay the cost of making 
such survey, with theunderstanding that such loca t ionwi l l be adopted 
by the County so that i f said road is designated or taken over by the Sta t̂e 
for maintenance in the future i t w i l l b e properly located. 

7285 In Palo Pinto County i t is orderedby the Commissionthat a highway 
be designated fromMingus to Cordon, thence east to apoint on State 
Highway #89, conditioned that County w i l l fumishnot less thaniOO' right 
of-way on loca t ion to be approvedby the State Highway Engineer, and on 
the further condition that same w i l l not betaken over for maintenance or 
construction commenceuntil contract hasbeenlet fo r completion of 
Highway #89 in Palo Pinto County. 

7288 In Havarro County regarding application for designationfromKerens 
to a connection with State Highway #22, i t i s agreedbetween the Com­
mission anddelegation fromKerens that when StateHighway #22 is com­
pleted from Corslcanato Palestine, theDepartment w i l l give thema des­
ignation fromthe town of Kerens south to somepoint onHighway #22. 

7287 In Kimble and Edwards Counties, Whereas StateHighway #29from Junction 
toHocksprings was canceled and maintenance thereon discontinuedby Min­
ute #7003, dated 0ctober25, 1932; and 

Whereas, State Highway #4 has not been constructed or taken over fo i 
maintenance from Junction to aconnectionwithHighway #41 i n Heal Counts; 
and 

Whereas, i t is agreed andunderstoodby andbetween the Commissioners' 
Court of Kimble County andthe Highway Department that when Highway #4 
from Junction to aconnectlon with Highway #41 has beenconstructed and 
taken over for maintenance, then Highway #29 from Junction to Hocksprings^ 
is to be canceled andmaintenance discontinued: 

Therefore, i t is orderedby the Commission that maintenancebe re­
sumed on theroad from Junction to Hocksprings heretoforeknown as 
Highway #29 with the understanding and agreement that the same i s t o b e 
discontinuedwhenState Highway #4 from Junction southto Highway #41 ha^ 
been taken overby the State f o r maintenance. 

Pebruary 9, 1933 

7288 In Conzales County i t is orderedby the Commission that State High­
way #112 fromConzales toHixonbe located through the vil lage of Hebe 
and that the engineer in charge proceed w i t h h i s surveys. 

7289 In Hale, Swisher and Castro Counties a statehighway is hereby des­
ignated fromFlainview, inHale County, toDimmitt , i n Castro County, on 
condit ionthat counties a f f e c t e d w i l l furnlshnot less thaniOO' r ight-o:-
way on location to be approvedby the State HighwayEngineer, and with the 
understanding that the road w i l l not betaken over fo r maintenanceuntil 
constructed. 



9 

7290 

7291 

7292 

7293 

7294 

7295 

7296 

7297 

February 9, 1933 

I t is ordered by the Commission that State Highway #143 be extended 
from Dlmmitt, in Castro County, via Levelland, in Hockley County, to 
Meadows, in Terry County, on condition that counties affected furnish 
not less than 100* right-of-way on location to be approved by the State 
Highway Engineer and on the further condition that the road w i l l not be 
taken over for maintenance until constructed. 

I t is ordered by the Commission that the Commissioners' Court of 
Floyd County be requested to set fences back to the right-of-way line 
on State Highway #28 with the understanding that contract is to be let 1%, 
said county for the construction of said road when funds are available. 

I t is further ordered by the Commission that the eastern section of 
said Highway #28 be constructed f i r s t should the Commission decide to le^ 
contract for construction of said highway by sections. 

In Galveston County i t is ordered by the Commission that route from 
State Highway #124 through High Island to a connection with State 
Highway #87 made by Galveston County, i f recommended by the Division 
Engineer of the State Highway Department be approved. 

In Cass County i t is ordered by the Commission that location made 
by Division Engineer Docksry on State Highway #49 from Marion County l l n f 
to Highway #47 at Hughes Springs be and the same is hereby approved; i t 
appearing that the route is satisfactory to representatives of said 
County appearing before the Commission. 

In Cass Countyit is ordered by the Commission that location made by 
Division Engineer Dookery on State Highway #77 between Donglassville and 
Atlanta be and the same is hereby approved; i t appearing that the route 
is satisfactory to representatives of said County appearing before the 
Commission. 

In Cass County i t is ordered by the Commission that location made bj 
Division Engineer Dookery on State Highway #47 from Linden to Hughes 
Springs be approved, i t appearing that the route is satisfactory to rep­
resentatives of Said County appearing before the Commission. 

In Harrison County State Highway #43 is hereby extended from Marsha]1 
to Karnack on location to be approved by the State Highway Engineer, witf 
the understanding that i t will not be taken over for maintenance until 
constructed, and with the further understanding that the County w i l l fur] 
nish not less than 100' right-of-way. 

In the following counties, i n i t i a l construction appropriations of 
State, Federal, and Federal Emergency Funds in the amounts shown are 
hereby made, i t being the intention to make these improvements without 
county participation, the sole obligation of the counties being to fur­
nish and fence, without cost to the State, such right-of-way as may be 
required. Previous orders of the Commission in conflict with the above 
are hereby voided. 

COJHTY PROJECT HWY. LENGTH 
MILES 

LIMITS APPROP. 
TYPE OP CONST. 

Cooke 

Cooke 

Dallas 

Fannin 

Ft . Bend 

S.P. 
1027-B 

(F-«E"597-B) 

F—BE" 
549-D 

F-ME n 

39 & 24 
& SP 62-
Reop. & 
SP 79-Reop. 

F-"E» 63 
& 63-B 

E-«E« 
637-A 

40 5.025 Gr. & Dr. Structures 1.7 mi. S. of $ 38,23#.06 
Red River Br. to 
Gainesville 

5 10.707 

11.080 

Concrete Pavement Gainesville to 232,711 
Grayson Co.Line 

Gr. & Dr. Strs. Tarrant Co. Line 261, 
to Dallas City 
Limits 

4H. 

.17 

.74 

11.979 

38 14.990 

Cone. Pvt. 

Gr. & Dr. Strs, 

Bonham to Gray- 271,29$.86 
son Co.Line 

Sugarland to 
Brazoria Co.Line 

169,25i .36 



7297 

Garza 

Gillespie 

Jasper 

Lubbock 

Travis 

Wise 

Wise 

7298 

9;t 
February 9, 1933 

Continued! 

F_«E" 
503-D 

F-»E" 
631-3 

F-"E" 
30-A 

F-«E« 
502-B 

F_"E" 
8-B 

F-"E" 
14-A 

F- f lE" 
14-B & 
S-52-B 

16,103 Gr. & Dr. Strs, Post to Southland $29,739.96 

9 9.740 Gr. & Dr. Strs. Kendall Co. Line to 133,428.10 
Fredericksburg 

8 13.351 Gr. & Dr. Strs. Zion Church to 
Kirbyvl l le 

3.119 

8.033 

5.494 

Gr. & Dr. Strs. Slaton to Lynn 
County l ine 

Gr. & Dr. Strs. Williamson Cr. to 
Hays County Line 

131,746.03 

5,281.47 

80,758.07 

Gr. & Dr. Strs. Hogsett Crossing to 29,365.89 
Five Mile Crossing 

10.378 Gr. & Dr. Strs. Decatur to Alvord 113,179.27 

A.J.S.-33-11 

I t i s ordered by the Commission that an appropriation of funds be 
made to cover the cost of making surveys, securing necessary data, and th<4 
preparation of plans fo r the following special bridge projects: 

County Proj. No. Hwy, No, Crossing Engineering 
Appropriation 

Angelina) $ (500.00 
Trinity ) S-677-G 94 Heches Biver (500.00 
Ochiltree F-158-3 4 Wolf & Northrup Greeks 900.00 
Hardeman) 

Wolf & Northrup Greeks 

Foard S- 16 Pease River • 1200.00 
Bastrop S-1019-A 93 Alum Creek 500.00 
J ackson S-1010-C 111 Navidad River 900.00 

A.F.E.-33-12 

7299 I t ia ordered by the Commission that an appropriation of funds be male 
to cover the cost of making surveys, securing necessary data, and the prep­
aration of plans for the following special bridge projects: 

County Pro.1. Ho. Hwy. Ho. 

Parker S-175-C 89 
Pecos-Ward S-893-C 82 
Tyler P-606-3 40 
Cooke P-595-A 5 
Montague F-595-C 5 
Montague S-376-A-B 2 & 50 

Crossing Engineering Aour »p_ 

7300 

7301 

7302 

Brazos River $ 1200.00 
Pecos River 600.00 
Wolf & Turkey Crks. 400.00 
Elm, Montague & Dozier Creeks 400.00 
Large Structures 500.00 
0. R. I . & P. R.R. & F.W. & 500.00 
D. C. R.R, Underpass 

A.F.E._as_i3 
Pebruary 10, 1933 

The application for designation from Hubbard City, i n H i l l County, 
through Wortham to Fairfield, in Freestone County was referred to the 
State Highway Engineer for investigation and report. 

In Fisher County a state highway is hereby designated from a point 
on State Highway #70, approximately one mile west of Longworth, thence 
adjacent to the Orient R.R. to Hamlin, i n Jones County, with the under­
standing that said road w i l l not be taken over for maintenance u n t i l con­
structed and that the counties affected w i l l furnish not less than 100' 
right-of-way on location to be approved by the State Highway Engineer. 

In Bowie County on bids received February 8th, 1933 contract f o r Cor 
crete Pavement from the Red River County Line to DeEalb,a distance of 
8,095 miles, on State Highway Ho. 5 F.A.P. Ho. " E l 01, Unit Ho. I l l is 
awarded to T. L. James & Co, Ruston, Louisiana, for $159,842.12, which i t 
the lowest and best bid. 



9^ 

FebruarylO, 1933 

In Cooke County onbids received February 5th, 1933, contract fo r 
Concrete Pavement fromCainesville, to anoint 5,337 miles east, a d i s ­
tance of 5,337 miles, on StateHlghwayNo, 5P,A,P, No, " ^ 549-D, Unit 
No, I i , Contract #1, is awardedto StandardPaving Company, Pt, Worth, 
Texas, fo r $102,231,31, whichis tbelowest andbes tb id , 

In Cooke County onbids received February 5th, 1933, contract f o r 
Concrete Pavement from tbe Grayson Connty l ine to anoint 5,370mi1es weŝ  
ad is tanceof 5,37C miles, on StateHighway No, 5F,A,P,No, D^549-D, 
Unit No, 11, Contract #2 isawardedto Standard Paving Co,, Pt, Worth, 
Texas, fo r $155,755,39, whichis tbelowest andbest b id . 

In Dallas County onbids received February 9th, 1933, contract fo r 
Cradingand Small Drainage Structures from tbe Tarrant Countyline east 
4,450 milesadistance of 4,450 miles, on StateHlghwayNo, 1 P,A,P. 
No, "E"39, Cont rac t s is awarded to C i f f o r d - H i l l ^ C o , , Inc, Dallas, 
Texas, fo r $17,435,19, wbicbis tbelowest andbest b id , 

InDallas County onbids received Pebruary 9tb, 1933 contract for 
Crading andSmall Drainage Structures f romapo in t 4,5 miles east of tbe 
Tarrant Countyline to anoint 4,4mi1es west of theDallas City l imi t s 
ad is tanceof 2,272 miles, on StateHighway No, 1 F,A,P,No, "E" 39^ S^ 
79-Beop, Cont rac t s , i s a w a r d e d t o C i f f o r d - H i l l ^ Co , I n c , Dallas, 
Texas, f o r $74,155,52, wbicb i s t he lowes t and b e s t b i d , 

InDal las County onbids receivedPebruary 9th, 1933, contract fo r 
Crading andSmall Drainage Structures, f romtbeDallas City Limits west 
4,355 ^ i les , adistance of 4,355 miles, on StateHighway No, 1 F,A,P, 
No, "F^ 2 4 ^ 3 9 , Contract #3 isawardedto John W, Abbott Const, Co,, 
Pt, Worth, Texas, fo r $55,955,72, which i s the lowes t andhes th id . 

In Dallas County onbids received Pebruary 9th, 1933, contract fo r 
Constructing Mountain CreekandBelief Bridges consisting of 9, 9, 9, an^ 
25-25,5 f t , concrete deckglrder spans, 44 f t , roadway, precast concrete 
p i l i n g type substructures^test p i l i n g previously driven); one multiple 
boxcu lver tcons i s t ingof 2-10x5x55; locatedbetweenOakCliff and the 
Dallas-Tarrant Countyline, adistance of 1257,75f t , on StateHighway 
No, 1, F,A,P, ^ 2 4 ^ 3 9 isawarded to T, H, Johnson, Dallas, Texas, 
f o r $53,093,55, which i s the lowes t andhes th id , 

InDallas County onbids received Pebruary 9th, 1933, contract fo r 
Widening Combs Creek Hridge consisting of one earth f i l l e d concrete arch 
type spanfrom24to 4 4 f t , roadway, locatedbetweenCakCliff and Arcadia, 
adistance of 45,5 f t , onState HighwayNo, 1 S,P, No, 52-Beop, is awar^ 
ed to T, H, Johnson, Dallas, Texas, fo r $5,015,17, which i s the lowes t 
andbest b id . 

In Fannin County onbids receivedPebruary 5th, 1933, contract fo r 
ConcretePavement from Crayson Countyline to Bctor adistance of 5,411 
miles, on State Highway No, 5, F,A,P,No, ^ 53, UnitNo, 111 isawarded 
to Froemming Bros,, Inc, West, Texas fo r $124,524,53, which is the lowes 
andhes th id , 

InFannin County onbids received February 5th, 1933 contract fo r 
ConcretePavement fromBctor to Bonham adistance of 5,555 miles, on Stâ  
HighwayNo, 5F,A,P, No, "B^ G3-B, UnitNo, 11 is awarded to Froemming 
Bros, inc. West, Texas, for $121,424,20, which is thelowest andhesthid 

In Fort Bend County onbids receivedPebruary 9th, 1933, contract 
for CradingandDrainage Structures fromaconnectionwithHwy, No, 3 
at Sugarlandto apo in t 4,990 miles east adistance of 4,990 miles, on 
StateHlghwayNo, 35, F,A,P,No, ^ 637-A, Contracts! isawardedto 
BenSira, Dallas, Texas, fo r ^31,574,74, whichis thelowest andhesthid 

In PortBend County onbids receivedPebruary 9th, 1933, contract f r 
Crading andDrainageStructuresfromapoint 4,990 miles east of Hwy, #3 
to apo in t 4,9 miles east adistance of 4,571 miles, on StateHighway Ho,35 
P,A,P, No, 537-A, Cont rac t s , isawardedtoBrown^Boot, Austin, 
Texas, for $75,594,50, whichis thelowest andhes th id . 



7314 

7315 

7316 

7317 

7318 

7319 

7320 

7321 

9 
„ 

7322 

7323 

February 10, 1933 

In Fort Bend County on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract 
for Grading and Drainage Structures from the Brazoria County Line to a 
point 5.129 miles west a distance of 5.129 miles, on State Highway Fo. 38 
F.A.P. No. "E" 637-A, Contract #3, is awarded to Brown & Boot, Austin, 
Texas, for $28,055.84, which is the lowest and best b id . 

I n Port Bend County on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract fo^ 
constructing Flat Bank and Oyster Creek Bridges consisting of 4 and 6-28. 
feet concrete deck girder spans, 24 f t . roadway, precast concrete p i l ing 
type substructures located between Sugarland and the Fort Bond-Brazoria 
County Line, a distance of 285 f t . on State Highway Ho. 38 P.A.P. Ho. 
"E" 637-A, Contract #4, is awarded to Edwin Artman, Giddings, Texas, 
fo r $17,344.04, which i s the lowest and best b id . 

In Garza County on bids received February 8th, 1933, contract for 
Grading and Drainage Structures from Post to Southland, a distance of 
16.103 miles, on State Highway Ho. 7 F.A.P. Ho. "E" 502-D, is awarded to 
Field Bros. & McCelvey, Lubbock, Texas, for $27,036.33, which i s the 
lowest and best b i d . 

In Gillespie County on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract 
fo r Grading and Small Drainage Structures from the Kendall County Line to 
a point 4,980 miles northeast a distance of 4.980 miles, on State Highway 
No. 9 F.A.P. No. " I " 631-E, Contract #1 is awarded to H. B. Zachry, 
Laredo, Texas, for$32,950.29, which is the lowest and best b i d . 

In Gillespie Gounty on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract fo 
Grading and Small Drainage Structures from Fredericksburg, to a point 4.7||50 
miles south a distance of 4.760 miles, on State Highway No. 9 F.A.P. No. 
"E" 631-E, Contract #2, is awarded to G. F. Davis, Ingram, Texas, fo r 
$22,726.07, which is the lowest and best b id . 

In Gillespie County on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract fofr 
Constructing Bear and Pecan Creek Bridges consisting of 5 and 2-28.5 f t . 
concrete deck girder spans, 24 f t , roadway, concrete spread footing type 
substructures; Barrens Creek Bridge consisting of 8-28.5 f t . concrete dec$: 
girder spans, 45° skew, 24 f t . roadway and one 5 f t . sidewalk, concrete 
spread footing type substructure; 3 multiple box culverts consisting of 
3-8x6x37, 4-8x8x24 and 3-8x8x24; located between Fredericksburg and the 
Gillespie-Kendall County Line, a distance of 516,17 f t , on State Highway 
No. 9 F.A.P. No. "E"-631-E, Contract #3 is awarded to 0. F. Davis, Ingram 
Texas, fo r $28,893.46, which is the lowest and best b id . 

In Gillesnie County on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract 
fo r constructing Pedernales Biver Bridge consisting of 15-28.5 f t . and 
3-46 f t . concrete deck girder spans, 24 f t , roadway, precast concrete 
p i l i n g and steel cylinder type substructure, located approximately 3& 
miles south of Fredericksburg, a distance of 565,5 f t . on State Highway 
No. 9, P.A.P. No. "E" 631-E, Contract #4, is awarded to Lone Star Const. 
San Antonio, Texas, f o r $36,728,45, which is the lowest and best b i d . 

In Jasper County on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract fo r 
Grading and Small Drainage Structures from Zion Church south 3.827 miles 
a distance of 3.827 miles, on State Highway No. 8 F.A.P. No. "E" 30-A, 
Contract #1, is awarded to J . S, Moore & Sons, Lufkin, Texas, for $26,209||S8 
which i s the lowest and best b i d . 

In Jasper County on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract f o r 
Grading and Small Drainage Structures from 3.827 miles south of Zion Church 
to 4.68 miles north of Kirbyvi l le , a distance of 4.839 miles, on State 
Highway No. 8 F.A.P, No, "E" 30-A, Contract #2, is awarded to E, G. Powelj 
Jacksonville, Texas, fo r $27,122.10, which i s the lowest and best b i d . 

In Jasper County on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract f o r 
Grading and Small Drainage Structures from 4,685 miles north of Ki rbyv i l l 
to Kirbyvi l le a distance of 4.685 miles, on State Highway No. 8 F.A.P. 
No. "E" 30-A, Contract #3, is awarded to Brown & Root, Austin, Texas, for 
$40,021.88, which i s the lowest and best b id . 



7324 

7325 

7326 

7327 

7328 

7329 

7330 

7331 

7332 

7333 

9(1 

February 10, 1933 

In Jasper County on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract fo r 
constructing bridges over Davis Creek and Trout Creek consisting of 4 and 
l l - 2 8 ' - 6 » concrete deck girder spans, 24 f t . roadway, precast concrete 
p i l i n g type abutments and bents; and 4 spans 10x8x24 multiple concrete 
box culvert over Bogy Creek located between Kirbyvi l le and Zion Church, 
a distance of 471,25 f t , on State Highway Ho. 8 F.A.P. Ho, "E" 30-A, is 
awarded to Jensen Const. Co., Mt. Enterprise, Texas, fo r $26,415,16, whic^ 
is the lowest and best b id . 

In Lubbock County on bids received February 8th, 1933, contract for 
Grading and Drainage Structures from SIaton to the Lynn County Line a die 
tance of 3.119 miles, on State Highway Ho. 7 F.A.P, Ho. "E" 502-B, is 
awarded to Field Bros, & McCelvey, Lubbock, Texas, for $4,801,34, which 
is the lowest and best b id . 

In Pecos County on bids received February 8th, 1933, contract fo r 
Completion of Caliche Base Course and Triple Asphalt Surface Treatment 
beginning at point 7,2 miles west of Port Stockton and extending to Reeve| 
County Line a distance of 24,638 miles, on State Highway Ho. 27 P.A.P. 
Ho. "EB 612-B & C, Unit Ho. I I is awarded to Cocke & Braden, Marshall, 
Texas, fo r $116,868.90, which is the lowest and best b id . 

In Travis County on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract for 
Grading and Drainage Structures from Williamson Creek, to Onion Creek 
a distance of 5,474 miles, on State Highway No. 2 F.A.P. "E" 8-B, Contrac 
No. 1, is awarded to Cage Bros., Bishop, Texas, fo r $43,744.94, which i s 
the lowest and best b i d . 

In Travis County on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract for 
Grading and Drainage Structures from Onion Creek to the Hays County l ine 
a distance of 2.799 miles, on State Highway No. 2 P.A.P. No, "E» 8-B, 
Contract #2, is awarded to Cage Bros, Bishop, Texas, fo r $29,671.49, whicj|i 
is the lowest and best b id . 

In Wise County on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract fo r 
Grading and Drainage Structures from Hogsett to Five Mile Crossing a dis-l 
tance of 5.494 miles, on State Highway No. 2 F.A.P. No. "E" 14-A, is 
awarded to McCall Engineering Co, Waco, Texas, fo r $26,696.26, which is 
the lowest and best b i d . 

In Wise County on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract fo r 
Grading and Small Drainage Structures from Decatur northwest, 4.730 miles] 
a distance of 4.730 miles, on State Highway Ho. 2 F.A.P. No. "E" 14-B & 
S.P. 52-B, Contract #1, is awarded to Gi f fo rd -Hi l l & Co., Inc. Dallas, 
Texas, fo r $38,666.57, which is the lowest and best b id . 

In Wise County on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract fo r 
Grading and Small Drainage Structures from 4,730 miles northwest of 
Decatur to Alvord a distance of 5,648 miles, on State Highway No. 2 F.A.I 
No. "E" 14-B & S.P. 52-B, Contract No. 2 is awarded to Oran Speer, 
Alvord, Texas, f o r $31,204,75, which is the lowest and best b id . 

In Wise County on bids received February 9th, 1933, contract for 
constructing Twin Pond Branch, Watsons Branch, Walkers Branch and Briar 
Branch Bridges consisting of 4-28'-6" spans, 3, 3 and 3-34'~6" concrete 
deck girder spans, 24 f t , roadway, 3 bridges skewed, reinforced concrete 
p i l i n g type substructures, located between Decatur snd Alvord, a distance 
of 424.5 f t . on State Highway No. 2 F.A.P. No. "E" 14-B, Unit No. I I is 
awarded to Earl Yates & Son, Buffalo, Texas, fo r $33,018.93, which i s th<j 
lowest and best b i d . 

In Bowie County, an increase appropriation of $4,102.47 Federal 
Emergency and State Funds is hereby made to be expended under the 
direction of the State Highway Engineer through the Construction Divisio^. 
on State Highway No. 5, F.A.P. No. "E" 101, Unit I I I , extending from the 
Red River County Line to DeKalb, a distance of 8,095 miles, fo r the 
construction of concrete pavement. A,F.E,-33-47 



101 

7342 

PebruarylC, 1933 

I t Is orderedby the Commission that the c la lmof E. ED leach, 
contractor for construction of S.P, 896-A-ll, Highway 129, Hrown County, 
for remission of liquidated dâ âges, ho refused as recommended hy the 
Committee on Claims. 

In Caldwell County, Minutes 2261 and 3376 whlchprovlded fo r the 
County to put up $1C,CCC.CC onHighway Ho. 29 connecting with the town 
of Luling, are herehy amended to provide that apayment at this time of 
$62CC.CCby Caldwell County w i l l cancel this obligation; I t havlngbeen 
shown that Caldwell County has spent $38CC.CC for right-of-way on the 
approved route which w i l l not at th is tlmebe openedup. 

I t Is orderedby the Commission that the easement agreement with 
the Pt. Worths Denver City Hallway Company fo r encroachment uponprop-
erty belonging to th is Company fo r the construction of HlghwayHo. 5, 
Pederal AidProject 523-H, Carson County, Is approved. 

InChlldress County, S.P. 771-A, Hnlt 11, on the contractheretofo^e 
awarded to the McClung Construction Company, and on which contract the 
original contractor has beendeclared In default andhas waived the ten 
days notice, I t Is orderedby the Commissionthat the proposal of the 
D. P. whitham and Company for the completion of th lscontract , under 
date of January 19th, 1933, be accepted, saldproposal being agreed to 
by theHatlonal Surety Company i n l t s l e t te r of January 19th, 1933. This 
order Is made on condition that the Attorney General approves the pro­
posal of D. P. Whitham and Company and acceptance of same by the Hatlonal 
Surety Company. 

In Childress County, P.A.P. 533-A, Chit 11, onthecontract here­
tofore awarded to the McClung Construction Company and on which contract 
the original contractor has been declared In default and has waived the 
ten day notice, I t Is orderedby the Commission that theproposal of D.E. 
Whitham and Company for the completion of this contractunder date of 
January 19th, 1933, beaccepted, saldproposal being agreed to by the 
Hatlonal Surety Company In I t s l e t t e r of January 19th, 1933. This order 
is made on condition that the Attorney General approves the proposal of 
D. E. Whitham and Company and acceptance of same by the Hatlonal Surety 
Company. 

In Childless County, S.P. 72S-1, Hnlt 11, on thecontract hereto­
fore awarded to the McClung Construction Company, I t Is ordered by the 
Commission that the assignment of the contract to D. E. Whitham and 
Company be approved, said assignment being agreed to by theHatlonal 
Surety Company. This order Is made on condition that the Attorney 
Generalapprovestheasslgnmentandacceptanceof same by theHatlonal 
Surety Company. 

In Childress County, S.P. S54-G, Halt 11, on the contract hereto­
fore awarded to the McClung Construction Company, I t Is orderedby the 
Commission that the assignment of the contract to D. P. Whlthamand 
Company be approved, said assignment being agreed to by theHatlonal 
Surety Company. This order Ismade on the condition that the Attorney 
General approves the assignment and acceptance of same by theHatlonal 
Surety Company. 

Comanche and Eastland Counties having appropriated suff ic ient funds 
and ind lca tedawl l l lngnes^ topay the entire cost of location surveys 
on HlghwayHo. 36 from Comanche to His Ing Star, i t is ordered that that 
portion of Minute 7192, designating this section of highway, be hereby 
rescinded and the designation temporarily concelled u n t i l the location 
Surveys can be completedat the Counties' expense andthe proposedlocatl^h 
approved, at which time th i s designation shall be reinstated, and the 
designation extended to Cros^ Plains. 

I t is ordered by the Commission that the appropriation of $175,041.4^ 
State, Pederal, and Pederal Emergency funds authorized In MinuteHo. 
7163, dated December Sth, 1932, for the construction of Grading, Drain­
age Structures, and ConcretePavement on Highway Ho. 40, P.A.P. ^E" 597-
A ^ H, Cooke County, be canceled. 



7343 

7344 

7345 

7346 

7347 

7348 

7349 

7350 

10* 

February 10, 1933 

In Franklin and Red Hiver Counties the State Highway Engineer is 
directed to proceed with preparation of construction plans on Highway 
#37 from Bogata, in Red River County, to Mount Vernon, in Franklin 
County, preparing f i r s t the plans f o r the White Oak Crossing, in Franklin 
Countyand Sulphur River Crossing, in Franklin and Red River Counties 
and to advertise for construction of said bridges i n advance of the 
grading; the estimated cost of the two bridges being, respectively, 
$46,480.40 and $108,280.80, which amounts are hereby appropriated. 

This order is conditioned on the respective counties securing 
necessary right-of-way to be not less than 100* on location approved by 
the State Highway Engineer. A.F.3.-33-22 

In Franklin and Red River Counties a maintenance appropriation of 
$3976.00 is hereby made which amount is the estimated cost of clearing 
and grubbing on Highway Ho. 37 from Bogata to Mount Vernon; this clear­
ing and grubbing to be done by State forces as right-of-way is secured. 

This supplements an order passed on February 8, 1933, regarding 
the construction of the bridges over White Oak Creek and Sulphur River. 

In carrying out this work, preference shall be given to local labo^ 
A.F.E.-33-14 

In Garza County i t is ordered by the Commission that an appropriat 
of $3800.00 be made for purpose of securing right-of-way on State 
Highway #7 on condition that Garza County w i l l refund, in equal payment 
th is amount to the Department on February 1, 1934 and February 1, 1935. 

I t is ordered by the Commission that Minute No. 6425, authorizing 
a Double Bituminous Surface Treatment on Highway No. 22 in H i l l County, 
beginning at Hillsboro East City l imi t s and extending to the intersection 
of Franklin Street and Park Avenue, and from Hillsboro West City l imi t s 
to midway between Hedge and Cedar Streets be amended to provide that no 
aid on this work be required from the City of Hillsboro and that the 
appropriation for th i s work be increased in the amount of $388.00 i n 
l i e u of the contemplated aid. A.F.E.-33-15 

I t is ordered by the Commission that payment of $26.25 be made on 
the claim of Hannah and Hall for additional compensation on their con­
tract covering Unit I construction on S.P. 204-F, Highway 1, Hudspeth 
County* as recommended by the Committee on Claims, 

In Kendall County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $386,80 State Funds is 
hereby made to be expended under the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway Ho, 9 from 
Kendall-Gillespie County l ine to Kendall-Kerr County l ine , a distance of 
2,901 miles for Roadway Maintenance fo r f i sca l year ending August 31, 
1933, and the State Highway Engineer is instructed to take this section 
of road over for maintenance inasmuch as a l l conditions imposed i n th is 
designation have been complied with . This appropriation being made 
fo r General Maintenance Budget, A.F,E.-33-16 

In Kerr County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $1,267.60 State Funds 
is hereby made to be expended under the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway Ho. 9 from 
Kendall-Kerr County l i n e , Station #12534-65 to junction of Highway 9 & 2$ 
in Comfort, Station 816+37,8 distance of 8.208 miles, and "Y" connection 
at Kerr-Kendall County Line, a distance of 1.299 miles, f o r roadway 
maintenance fo r f i s c a l year ending August 31, 1933, and the State 
Highway Engineer is instructed to take this section of road over for 
maintenance inasmuch as a l l conditions imposed i n th is designation have) 
been complied wi th . This appropriation being made for General Maintenance 
Budget. A.F.E.-33-17 

I t is ordered by the Commission that payment i n the amount of 
$432.50 be made to Krlsch, Lanham and Walker on Items 1, 2 and 3 of the) 
claim for additional compensation on F.A.P. 553, Unit I I , Highway 131, 
Kinney County, on f i l e with the Department, and that payment of a l l 
other items of the claim be refused as recommended by the Committee on 
Claims. A.F.E.-33-18 

: > n 

s, 



10J> 

7351 

7352 

7353 

7354 

7355 

7256 

7257 

7258 

February 10, 1922 

I t i s ordered by the Commission that the easement agreement with 
the Ft. Worth ̂  Denver South Plains Railroad Company for encroachment 
upon property belonging to this Oompany for the construction of State 
Highway No. 24, Federal Aid Project 442-H, Lubbock County, le approved. 

I t Is ordered by the Commission that the easement agreement with the 
Panhandle ̂  Santa Fe Railway Oompany for an encroachment upon property 
belonging to their Oompany for the construction of Maintenance Job 
M-4-D-2 In Potter Oounty, Highway No. 22, is hereby approved. 

In Real Oounty an i n i t i a l appropriation of $525.00 State Funds is 
hereby made to be expended under the direction of the State Highway Engi­
neer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway No. 4 from Hvalde-
Real Oounty l i n e to town of Leaky a distance of 7.04 miles for Headway 
Maintenance for f i s c a l year ending August 21, 1922, and the State Highway 
Engineer is instructed to take this section of road oyer for maintenance 
inasmuch as a l l conditions imposed in this designation have been complied 
with. This appropriation being made for General Maintenance Budget. 

1.P.̂ .-32-19 

In Reeves County, F.A.P. 607-R, unit 11, Contracts No. 1 and 2, here -̂
tofore awarded to the Tr in i ty Farm Gravel Company, i t is ordered by the 
Commission that the assignment of these two contracts to G i f fo rd -Hi l l 
and Company, Inc. , be approved. This order is made on condition that 
the Attorney General approves the assignment and upon the further con­
d i t ion that Gif ford-HUl and Company, Inc. , w i l l furnish the State Highway 
Department with a good and suff ic ient bond fo r the f u l l amount of each 
original contract. 

Minute #7256, dated January 11 , 1922, is hereby amended to read as 
fol lows: 

I t i s ordered by the Commission that l iquidated damages i n the amount 
of $727.50 for 48^ days at $15.00 per day, be assessed against S.P. 540-1, 
Highway 128. Refugio County, and that a l l other liquidated damages assessed 
against this project be remitted to Hartford Accident Indemnity Oompany, 
surety f o r H. K. McCollum, defaulted contractor, as recommended by the 
Committee on Claims i n their report dated December 12, 1922. 

I t i s ordered by the Commission that $750.00 be appropriated to pur­
chase the warehouse at Rronson^Sabine County, erected by J . H. Jordan of 
that c i t y at the request of the Department f o r the storage of equipment 
and materials. For th is sum i t is understood that the Department w i l l 
have the right to continue to occupy th is building free of rental u n t i l 
October 21, 1922; that on or before that date this building should be 
taken down and removed from i t s present location. 

A.F.E.-22-20 

In Swisher County the State Highway Engineer is authorized and 
directed to make surveys and prepare plans for Dnit 1 Construction on 
Highway No. 9 from the Randall County Line to the Hale County Line, a dis­
tance of 22.0 miles, including loop through the town of Tulia, on con­
di t i o n that the County w i l l furnish, f u l l y fenced where necessary, such 
right-of-way as may be required on location approved by the State Highway 
Engineer entirely across the County to be not less than 100^ i n width 
except through the town of Kress and Tulia, where not less than 50' w i l l 
be obtained, with the understanding that the proposed cutoff in Tulia is 
not to be constructed at this time. This action to supersede any portion 
of Minute No. 6649 i n conflict herewith. 

I t is ordered by the Commission that liquidated damage in the amount 
of $190.00, charged Hart Moore Company on Job No. M-15-D-4, Val Verde 
County, be waived the f u l l amount of the estimate paid. This liquidated 
damage is being waived upon recommendation of the District Resident 
Engineer, Maintenance Engineer and State Highway Engineer because suffic^e^. 
time was not allowed i n the contract for the proper completion of this 
work. 



7359 

7360 

7361 

7362 

7363 

7364 

7365 

it 
lot 

February 10, 1933 

I t is ordered by the Commission that 50$ of the cost of closing the 
break i n the north floodway levee west of Sebastian in Willacy County be 
appropriated conditioned that such participation does not exceed $1500.00) 
which is one-half of the division engineer's estimate of the cost of 
this work; with further condition that such amount w i l l be paid to Camerolh 
County upon the completion and acceptance of this work done in accordance 
with plans and specifications prepared by Cameron County and approved by 
the division engineer. This participation is based on the necessity of 
protecting from flood damage and keeping open Highway Ho. 96 in Cameron 
and Willacy Counties. A.F.E.-33-2I 

I t i s ordered by the Commission that contract for construction of 
State Highway #23 from Vernon south i n Wilbarger County be l e t in the 
f i r s t l e t t i n g when money is available far construction of State projects 

I t is ordered by the Commission that Minute Ho. 4439 as passed by 
the State Highway Commission on June 24th, 1931, be modified to read as 
follows: 

I t is ordered by the Commission that the description of the State 
Highway System as approved on March 19th, 1930, be further modified so 
that the description of State Highway Ho. 75 w i l l be as follows: 

"From Texas-Oklahoma State l i n e near Benonine via Shamrock and 
Jericho to a connection with State Highway Ho, 5 near Amarillo." 

The State Highway Engineer is directed to request the Bureau of 
Public Roads to modify the description of the Federal Aid Highway Systefli 
in accordance with the above change. 

I t is ordered by the Commission that no deduction be made from the 
contractors' estimates on the following projects on account of temporary 
special freight rates on concrete aggregate used in the construction of 
these projects, which rates have been approved by the Railroad Commlssio^, 
These special rates were either anticipated when bids were submitted or 
have been established to enable the contractors to use.material from 
commercial plants rather than material produced locally, without saving 
in cost to the contractors. 

(1) P.A.P. "E" 537-E, Wilson County. R. W. Briggs, Contractor. 

(2) F.A.P. »E» 453-A, Leon County, F.A.P. "E" 453-J 
Leon County, and P.A.P. "E" 453-B, Freestone 
County. Anderson and Empie, Contractors. 

(3) F.A.P. "E" 593-A, B & E, McLennan County. Froemming 
Brothers, Contractors. 

(4) S.P. 854-C, Cottle County. J. W. Zempter, Contractor. 

(5) F.A.P, "E" 15 and 506-B, Wharton County, Russ Mitchell, Con­
tractor, 

I t is ordered by the Commission that the amount of $450.00 be approp­
riated for payment of dues in the American Association of State Highway 
Officials for the year 1933. A.F.E.-53-23 

I t is ordered by the Commission that an appropriation in the amount 
of $916.08 be made to be expended through the Maintenance Department, to 
cover the cost of operating a State truck and automobile during the re­
l i e f operations i n the hurricane area near Houston, as provided i n Senat 
Concurrent Resolution Ho, 4. A.F.E.-33-24 

I t is ordered by the Commission that an appropriation of $12,805.00 
be made to cover the purchase of t h i r t y seven transits and t h i r t y seven 
levels for Resident Engineers to be used in construction and surveying 
work. This appropriation covers transits and levels purchased during tWIe 
past four months and is not for additional equipment. This appropriation 
is for equipment included in the estimate for additional equipment. 

A.F.E.-33-25 



109 

7366 

7367 

7366 

7369 

7370 

PebruarylO, 1933 

I t Is orderedby tbe Oommlsslon that anapproprlatlon of $2,500,00 
bemade to cov^r the purchase of approximately seventeen hand operated 
calculating machines fo r Resident Engineers to beused In preparlngplan^ 
and In the constmction of Highways, This appropriation covers machines 
previously purchased during the past threemonths and is not for 
additional eouipment. This appropriation Is for equipment Included In t^e 
estimate fo r additional equipment, A.E.E^33D^6 

I t Is movedby the State Highway Oommlsslon that an appropriation ô  
$597,55 bemade to cover thepurchase of the following equipment fromthe 
Closserman Chevrolet Oompany, Lockhart, this f i rmbeing thelowest bidden 
on same: 

1 - 1 1̂ 2 ton Truck with dump body P,0,H, Hrownwood 
List Price $596,00 
Discount 57,00 
Het Price $539,00 

Less allowance on trade In of: 

1 Chevrolet Truck, State #3594,Motor #T100599^ 241,45 
HETD1PPEPFHCEDD 597,55 

HOTE: The "Het Difference" Is the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the price of the new machine, less discount and allowance on the 
old machine traded o f f , A l l bids received are tabulated showing the 
"Hot Difference" price, A,P,E,D33D27 

I t i s movedby the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
of $1015,OObe made to cover the purchase of the following equipment 
from the Whaled Poller Corporation, San Antonio: 

2 Wheeled Hollers, P,0,R, San Antonio 
List Price 757,50 $1515,00 
Discount 250,00 500,00 

Het Price $1015,00 
A,P,E,D33D25 

I t Is movedby the State Highway Commission that ^n appropriation 
of $1177,02 be made to cover thepurchase of the following equipment 
fromthe Closserman Chevrolet Company, Lockhart, this f i rmbeing the 
lowest bidder on same: 

2 Latest Model 1 1^2 ton Chevrolet Trucks wl thgrav l ty dumpbodles, 
P,0,H, Pt, Worth, Lls tPr lce790,00 $1550,00 

Discount 60,00 120,00 
HetPrlce $1460,00 

Less allowance on trade In of: 

1 Indiana Truck State #3003 ( In Jack Co,) 142,95 
1 Indiana Truck State #3043 ( In Palo Pinto Co,) 140,00 252,95 

$1177,02 

HOT :̂ The "Het Difference" Is the amount theDepartment pays out and 
covers the price of the newmachlnes, less discount andallowance on th^ 
old machines traded I n , A l l bids recelvedare tabulated showing the "Het 
Difference" price, A,P,E,D33D29 

i t is movedby the StateHighway Commission that anapproprlatlon 
of $419,35bemade to cover thepurchase o f t h e following equlpmehtfrom 
the Closserman Chevrolet Company, Lockhart, this f i rmbeing the lowest 
bidder on same: 

1 Latest Model Chevrolet Pickup P,0,R, Waco 
List Price $562,00 
Discount 44,00 
HetPrlce $516,00 



7370 

7371 

7372 

7373 

11 

Pebruary 10, 1933 

Continued: 

Less allowance o n t r a d e i n o f : 

1 Pord Pickup, State #3366,Motor#A152169 $98.62 

HET D1PPEBEHCE -$419.38 
NOTE: The "Net Dif ference" i s t h e amount theDepartmentpays out and 
covers the pr ice of the new machine, less discount and allowance on the 
oldmachine traded o f f . A l l hids recelvedare tabulated showing the "Hê  
Di f fe rence" p r i c e . A.P.E.-33-30 

I t Is movedby the State Highway Oommlsslonthat anappropr ia t ion 
of $494.48 bemade to cover thepurchase of the f o l l o w i n g equipment f rom 
the Closserman Chevrolet Oompany, Lockhart, t h i s f i r m b e i n g the lowest 
bidder on same: 

1 Latest Model 1 1^2ton Chevrolet Truck (nobody) , 
P.O.B. At lan ta , Texas L i s t Price $684.00 

Discount 57.00 
He tP r l ce $627.00 

Less allowance on t r ade i n of : 

1 Chevrolet Truck, State #3538 $132.52 

HETDLPPEBEHCE $494.48 

HOTE: The "Het Dif fe rence" Is the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the pr ice of the new machine, less discount and allowance on the 
old machine traded I n . A l l bids received are tabulated showing the "Het 
Dif fe rence" p r i c e . A.P.E.-33-31 

I t Is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriat ion 
of $1216.56 bemade to cover thepurchase o f t h e fo l lowing equipment 
from the Closserman Chevrolet Company, Lockhart, t h i s f i r m b e i n g the 
lowest bidder on same: 

2 Latest model 1 1^2 ton Chevrolet Trucks w i t h express bodies, 
P.O.B. Dallas, Texas L i s t Price 813.00 $1626.00 

Discount 62.50 1 25.00 
H e t P r l c e $1501.00 

Less allowance on trade i n of : 

1 PordPickuu, State #3586,Motor#AA2630490 138.00 
1 " " " #3596, " #AA2640983 146.44 284.44 

HETDIPPP^EHCE 1216.56 

HOTE: The "Het Dif ference" i s the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the pr ice of the newmachlnes, less discount and allowance on th^ 
old machines traded i n . A l l bids received are tabulated showing the "Het 
Di f fe rence" p r i c e . A.P.^.-33-32 

I t i s movedby the State Highway Commission that anappropr ia t ion 
of $665.00 ismade to cover thepurchase o f t h e fo l lowing equipment from] 
the Petroleum Iron Works, Houston, t h i s f i r m b e i n g the lowest b ider on 
same: 

2 Cyl indr ica l tanks 8' d i a . 2 1 ' 7 " l o n g , capacity not less than 
8,000 gal lons. 

1 Tank as above P.O.B. Hearne $335.00 
1 Tank as above P.O.B. Havasota $330.00 

$665.00 
A.P.E.-33-33 



^ 

February 10, 1922 

I t i s moved by tbe State Highway Commission tha t an appropriat ion o 
$259.18 be made to cover the purchase o f the f o l l o w i n g enuipment from 
Jno. 0 . Fatten, Aus t in , t h i s being the lowest bidder on same: 

1 White Chausse T r a i l e r type Asphalt Heater F.O.B. Benjamin, Texas. 

L i s t F r ice ^448.97 

Discount 89.79 
Net F r i ce ^259.18 

A.F.2.-22-24 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
of $999.84 be made to cover the purchase of the following eouipment from 
tho Motor Eouipment Corporation, San Antonio, this firmbeing the lowest 
bidder on same:̂  

. 

1 Diamond T. Model 210 2 ton Truck Chassis 
F.O.B. Waco l i s t Fr ice $1294.82 

Discount 129.48 
Net F r i ce ^1185.24 

Less allowance on t rade i n o f : 

1 Beo Truck, State #5028 165.50 

NET DIFFERENCE $ 999.84 

NOTE: The "Net Dif fe rence" i s the amount the Department pays out and 
covers t he pr ice of the new machine, less discount and allowance on the 
old machine traded o f f . A l l bids received are tabula ted showing the 
"Net Di f fe rence" p r i c e . A*F.E.-22-25 

I t i s moved by the State Highway Commission tha t an appropr ia t ion o^ 
$1280.28 be made t o cover the purchase of the f o l l o w i n g eouipment f rom 
the Closserman Chevrolet Company, Lockhart, t h i s f i r m being the lowest 
bidder on same: 

2 Latest Model 1 1^2 ton Chevrolet Trucks, w i t h g r av i t y dump bodies 

F*0.B. Balmorhea, Texas 
L i e t F r i ce 880.00 ^1720.00 
Discount 219.85 429.72 

HET FB1CE $1280.28 

A . F ^ - 2 2 - 2 6 

I t i s moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriat ion 
o f $272.41 be made to cover the purchase of the f o l l o w i n g eouipment from 
the Ford Motor Company, Houston, t h i s f i r m being the lowest bidder on s a ^ 

1 Ford Model 18 - V 8 c y l . Coupe, F.O.B. Bryan, Texas 
L i s t Price $624.25 
Discount 39.89 
Met Price $585.36 

less allowance on trade i n of : 

1 Chevrolet Coupe, State #29A, Motor #2447114 
Allowance 212,95 
WET DIPFERMCE $372.41 

HOTE: The "Wet Dif ference" i s the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the pr ice of the new machine, less discount and allowance on the 
old machine traded i n . A l l hids received are tabulated showing the 
"Wet Difference" p r i c e . A.P.E.-33-37 



11^ 
Pebruary 10, 1933 

An appropriation I n t h e amount of $7,580,00 Is herehy made to he 
expended hy the State HIghwayEnglneer throughthe Maintenance Division 
to cover the cost of keeplngmaps of the Highway Systemup^to-date, blue) 
pr int ing and engineering supplies used In the Maintenance Division, un-
distributable advertising and Inspection onmalntenancecontracts, extra 
expense on transferring f i l e s , undlstrlhutahle expense of personnel In ­
vestigations and warrant deliveries, expense of special reports to Burea 
of Public Heads, and to cover extra expense In Issuing overwelghtpermlts 
and cash discount on statements, A,P,B,-33-38 

I t Is ordered by the Oommlsslon that Minute #8920 authorizing the 
construction of aDlvls lon Warehouse In Abilene be amended to provide 
for an appropriation i n the amount of $10,3^3,95 instead of the $8,000,0^ 
or ig ina l ly appropriated, This Increase Isnecessary because the orlglna. 
appropriation was made before plans wereprepared and contract awarded, 

A,P,B,-33-39 

I t Is orderedby the Oommlsslon that an appropriation In the amount 
of $1,235,00 State Punds bemade to be expended through the Maintenance 
Department, to cover the cost of building Cravel drives, building sewer 
extension and the erection of an asphalt Storage Tank on the State 
property nor thof State Street In the Oity of Austin, 

A,P,E,-33-40 

I t Is orderedby the Oommlsslon that MinuteHo, 5334, authorising 
the construction of a Division Office Building i n Dubhockbe amended to 
provide fo r an appropriation In the amount of $11,470,20 Instead of the 
$10,000,00 original ly appropriated. This Increase Isnecessary because 
the original appropriation was made before plans were prepared and contact 
awarded, A,P,B,-33-41 

I t Is orderedby the Oommlsslon that Minute #5993, authorizing the 
construction of aDlvls lon Warehouse and Office Building in the Oity of 
Pharr, be amended to provldefor anapproprlatlon I n t h e amount of 
$17,341,30 Instead of the $10,000,00 original ly appropriated, this In­
crease being necessary because through error the original appropriation 
was made to cover the cost of only the Division Off lceBul ld lng , but 
authorized the construction of both the Division Off lceBul ldlng and a 
Division Warehouse Building, A,P,B,-33-42 

I t i s orderedby the Oommlsslon that MinuteHo, 5871, authorizing 
the construction of aDlvls lon Off lceBul ld lng In Paris be amended to 
provide fo r an appropriation in the amount of $11,057,55 instead of the 
$10,000,00 or iginal ly appropriated. This Increase Is necessary because 
the original appropriation was madebeforeplans were preparedand con­
tract awarded, A,P,P,-33-43 

I t Is orderedby the Oommlsslonthat MinuteHo, 8870, authorizing 
the construction of aDlvls lon Warehouse InPar l s , be amended to provide 
for anapproprlatlon In the amount of $10,781,40, Insteadof the$10,00^,00 
or ig ina l ly appropriated. This Increase Isnecessary because the o r i g i n , ! 
appropriation was made before theplans were prepared and contract awarded 

A,P,B,-33-44 

I t Is orderedby the Oommlsslonthat Minute Ho, 5722, authorizing 
the construction of a Division Office Building In Waco be amended to 
provide for an appropriation In the amount of $8,355,50, Instead o f t h e 
$12,000,00 original ly appropriated. This decrease Is necessary because 
the original appropriation was made before plans w^re prepared and contract 
awarded, A,P,E,-33-45 

I t Is orderedby the Oommlsslonthat contract, between the State 
Highway Department and the Public Construction Oompany for the con­
s t ruc t lonof aDouble Bituminous Surface Treatment on Job Ho, M-12-J-4 
Harris Oounty, on the drives in the Ban Jacinto Battle Ground, be can­
celled. This contract Is being cancelledwlth theconsent of the Publl* 
Construction Oompany, andupon the recommendation of the DlvlslonBngln-
eer that the contemplated workbe not done. 



11 7 
EebruarylO, 1933 

In Bailey County, on Highway Ho. 7, E.A.B. Ho. 503-E, an increased 
appropriation of $3,26 is herehy made In order to provide suff ic ient 
funds to pay for 2.62additional acres of right-of-way, andthe record­
ing of the deed, secured from Mr. S. J . Spangler, costing $52.76, there 
heing $49.00 yet unexpended of the total of the amounts appropriated in 
Minutes 5205of Becemberl2, 1931, and 5731 of Apr i l 6, 1932. 

A.E.E.-33-46 

^ Cherokee and Houston Counties, E.A.B. 499-0, Highway Ho. 21 on 
whiohhids were received onHovemher 29th, 1932 for the construction of 
grading and small drainage structures throughHoches Hiver Bottom, i t is 
orderedhy the Commissionthat a l l hids for this workberejectedand 
that the bidders check of C. E. Lucas he returned. This action is taken 
for the reason th^t present high water and overflow conditions i n the 
Heches Biver make i t impossible fo r th is work to be economically done 
at th is timeand, therefore, onaccount of delays th is project should 
be cancelled as anEmergency Belief project. 

In Cherokee andHouston Counties E.A.B. 499-C, HlghwayHo. 21 on 
which contract for construction Heches Biver Bridge was awardedto 
Cage Construction Company on Jan. 2C, 1933, i t ia orderedby the Com­
mission that this awardbe cancelled and that bidder's checkof Cage 
ConstructionCompanybe returnedto them. This action is takenfor the 
reason thatpresent high water and overflow conditions in theHeches 
Biver make i t impossible for this work to be economically done at this 
time and therefore on account of delays this project shouldbe cancelled 
as an Emergency Belief project. 

InPot ter County the BivisionEngineer is instructed to proceed wit 
widening f i r s t mile sectionon StateHighway #5north of Amarillo and th^ 
four-mile section immediately south of the new pavement on Highway #5. 

Pebruaryl6, 1933 

In Conzales County onbids receivedCctober 25, 1932, contract fo r 
Limestone Bock Asphalt Surface Course f rom5.5miles east of Smiley to 
BeWitt Countyline a distance of 5.309 mil^s, on State HlghwayHo. 61 
P.A.P. "E" 440-E, Unit Ho. I l l is awardedto Hueces Construction Co., 
Corpus Chris t i , Texas, fo r $16,692.60, which is the lowest andhesthid . 

I t i s orderedby the Commission that anappropriation of State Pun^s 
in the amount of $5,000.00 behereby made to be expendedunder t h e d l r ­
ectlon o f t h e StateHighway Engineer through theMaintenanceBepartment^ 
tobeused for Crading and Drainage Structures on sections of Highway #3̂ 6 
in Coryell County, between the Coryell-Hamilton County l ine and apoin t 
3 .5mi l e sno r tho f the c i ty of Catesvi l leadis tanceof 13.26miles. 
The estimate of the cost of the entire project is $59,907.37 andappropD^ 
riations for thehalance of the work not coveredby the $5,000.00 autho 
rized above w i l l be ma.de only as funds for this work are available. 
appropriation ismade on condition that the County furnish right-of-way 
not less thaniOO f t . i nwid th , fencing to be done by the County. 

A.P.E.-33-49 

In Erath County, i t is orderedby the Commission that an approp­
r ia t ion of $3,500.00 be made to cover the cost of ad jus t ingp ipe l ine 
crossings on S.B. 175, State HlghwayHo. 89, to conform to our require­
ments, as follows: 

T.B. Coal andOil Co., Owner; station 2210 to station 2236 
T.P. Coal andOil Co., Owners station 2294+53 
I l l i n o i s P ipe l ine Co., Owner; station2294+53 
Bone Star Oas Co., Owner; station 2305 to station 2315 

The State Highway Engineer is instructed to take such steps as may 
be necessary to have this ^ork performed and completed within the short 
t imeavailable. A.P.E.-33-50 

Of 



11 9 

7394 

7395 

7396 

7397 

7398 

7399 

7400 

February 16, 1933 

I t i s ordered by the Commission that an appropriation in the amount 
of $5,600.00 State Funds be expended under the direction of the State 
Highway Engineer through the Maintenance Division fo r maintenance on 28.0 
miles of Highway Ho. 171 from Hillsboro to Hubbard, in H i l l County, and 
the State Highway Engineer is hereby directed to take this section of 
Highway over fo r Maintenance, on condition that money be secured from 
Division #9 Budget now approved. A.F.3.-33-51 

I t is ordered by the Commission that Minute Ho. 4376 passed January 
24, 1931, authorizing an appropriation of $11,714.90 State Funds fo r the 
construction and graveling of a section of Highway Ho. 45 i n Jasper 
County from the Heches River north a distance of 6.0 miles, be cancelled, 
and that the $12,000.00 County Aid required in this Minute, which i s i n 
Escrow in the Jasper State Bank of Jasper, Texas, be released to the 
County. This appropriation is being cancelled because a survey of th i s 
section of the road shows that only 2.4 miles of the old road w i l l be use^ 
in a proposed realignment, and i t is deemed inadvisable to spend this 
amount of money on the improper location. 

In Tarrant County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $34,400.99 Emergency 
Federal Funds is hereby made to be expended under the direction of the 
State Highway Engineer through the Construction Division on State Highway! 
Ho. 10, F.A.P. Ho. "E" 300-A a distance of 492.25 feet , for the construc­
t ion of T.P. R.R. Overpass consisting of 1-25 and 2-45 f t . simple spans, 
2-76 f t . cantilever spans and 1-53 f t . suspended spans, steel I-beam 
stringers, concrete f loor slabs, consisting of 6-28'-6" concrete deck 
girder spans, 24 f t . roadway, spread footing type bents and abutments; 
located near Benbrook, on condition that said County w i l l furnish such 
right-of-way as may be required, to be not less than 100 f t . in width, 
fencing to be done by the County. A.F.E.-33-52 

Union Paving Company, contractor for construction of concrete pave­
ment on F.A.P. "E" 630-A-II, Highway 40, Tyler County, having applied for] 
a waiver of any claim by the State fo r saving i n f re ight on concrete 
aggregates to be used in the construction of that project due to a tempo-| 
rary special freight rate, and i t appearing that such reduced rate w i l l 
not result in a saving to the contractor over his cost of hauling by trucjfe, 
i t is ordered by the Commission that any claim of the State f o r deduction 
on account of the reduced rate be waived. 

By reason of the very f ine cooperation which has grown up between 
the members of the Highway Commission, the State Highway Engineer and the] 
Secretary to the Commission, i t has been found that a tendency has grown 
for one Commissioner to make suggestions, and i n some cases, give direct 
orders which, before being effect ive, should have the approval of another] 
Commissioner and be placed of record. In order to obviate this practice 
the State Highway Engineer and the Secretary to the Commission are i n ­
structed that, regardless of suggestions or direct memoranda, no order 
is to be considered effective u n t i l i t shall have had the approval of at 
least two members of the Commission. 

February 17, 1933 
aifA^oM-t^ 

In Hardeman County on S.P. 843-A Unit I I , / i t is ordered by the Com­
mission that the County be allowed a credit of $3,892.69, this credit 
representing the difference between $31,537.93 paid by the county on this] 
project and the County's share of $27,645.24. 

In Refugio County i t is ordered by the Commission that excess amount 
of $98,934.07 (plus accrued interest) of Refugio County funds, now on 
deposit in the Security Trust Company, at Austin be released to the Country 
This $98,934.07 represents the amount of county funds not under contract 
and the release of same is in accordance with Minute #6680 dated August 
4th, 1932 which states that County funds not under contract are to be re-j 
leased to the Counties. 



121 

February 21, 1933 

InBowIeCountyan Initialappropriationof $9,182,19 State, Federa 
end EmergencyFunds Is nereby made to be expended under thedlrectlon of 
the StateHIghwayEnglneer throughthe Constmction Division on State 
HighwayNo, 1, FAF ^ 3 1 3 , adistanceof 838,8feet for wldenlngofBIc 
Oreek Belief, AndersonCreek Belief, BlceCreek and AndersonCreek treated 
timber brldgesforlS to 24feet roadway, locatedbetween Maud and Carbo^-
dale, ^F^E,-33-83^ 

In Coleman County, a n i n i t i a l appropriationof $27,477,00 Ishereby 
madetobe expendedunder the direction of theStateHIghwayEnglneer 
through tbe Construction Division on State HighwayNo, 7, S,F, 784-A, 
from2,Smiles east of Novice to apolnt 0^8mlles north of Novice, adl^D 
tanceof 3,04 miles, for theconstructionof callcheandstonebase with 
trlpleasphalt surfacetreatment, A.F,E,-33-84 

In Comal Countyan In i t i a l appropriationof $^,311,33 State, Federal 
and EmergencyFundsIshereby madetobe expendedunder tbe direction of 
tbeState Highway Engineer through the Construction Divisionon State 
HighwayNo, 2, FAB ^ 88for theconstructionof York̂  Creek Brldgecon-
slst lngof 7D28'-8" concrete deck girder spans, 24 f t , roadway, spread 
footing typeconcretebents andabutments, locatedapproxlmately three-
fourths mllesouthof Hunter, A,F,E,-33D88 

I n J e f f Davis County, the appropriationof $2400,00 made to contlnu 
the constructlonof theDavls Mountains Scenic Highway Ishereby tempo­
rari ly suspended andwll lbe stoppedwhentheshovel wor^nasbeencom-
pletedup to thepolnt wheretheproposed connection with the observatory 
roadwll lbe , andthe oalance of theapproprlatlonremal^Ing w i l l beuse^ 
In the constructlonof the approaches to theMuacnl^ bridge onHighway 
No, 118 between Alplneand Fort Davie, 

In DeWitt County a n i n i t i a l appropriationof $42,843,89 State funds 
Ishereby madetobe expendedunder the dlrectlonof theState Highway 
Engineer throughthe Construction DlvlslononStateHlghwayNo, 72S.F, 
891-F, beginning near southclty limits of Yoakum and extendlngscuthwar^ 
adletance of 2,04mlles, for the constmctionof concretepavement, th l 
worktobehandledunder supplemental agreement with HussMItchell, Inc, 
as ane^tenslon of contract on FAF 842-D, A,F,^,-33^88 

February 24, 1933 

InBowIeCounty onbids received February 13th, 1933, contract for 
wldenlngHIce Creek Belief, AndersonCreek Belief, HloeCreekand 
AndersonCreek treated tlmberbrldges f r cmlS tc 2 4 f t , roadway, located 
between Maud and Carbondale, adistance of 838,49 f t , onStateHIghway^ 
FABHo, ^ 3 1 3 , isawardedtoE, E, Board^Son, Cleveland, Texas, for 
$8,320,18, whlchlsthelowest andbest bid. 

In Ĉmâ  County onbids received Februaryl3th, 1933, contract for 
constmctlngYork Creek Brldgeconslstlng of 7-28'-8^concrete deck girder 
spans, 2 4 f t , roadway, spread footing typeconcretebentsandabutments 
located approximately 3^4mIiesouthof Hunter, adistanceof 199 .8f t , 
onStateHIghwayNo^ 2FAF^o, ^ 88 Isawardedto J , E.Morgan^Son, 
Austin, Texas, for $8,484,88, whichis the lowest andbostbld. 

In Ouadaluue County onbids recelvedFehruary 13th, 1933, contract 
for Concrete Favement fromCIbolo Creek to Seguin, adistanceof 13,844 
^lles, on State Highway 3-AFAF ^ 833-B^C, andS,F, 988-A, UnitNo, 
111 IsawardedtoH, B, Zachry, laredo, Texas, for $298,389,38, which 
Is thelowest andbest bid, 

InTarren^County onbids recelvedFehruary 13th, 1933 contract for 
constructing T-FH.H, Overpass conslstlngof l -28and2-48f t , simple 
spans, 2 -78 f t , cantilever spans a n d l - 8 3 f t , suspended spans, steel I -
bea^ stringers, concretefloor slabs, 2 4 f t , roadway, spread footing 
type concretebents and abutments; Marys Creek Bridge consisting of 
8D28'-8" concrete deck girder spans, 24 f t , roadway, spread footing type 
bents andabutments; located nearBenbrock, adistanceof 492,28 f t , on 
StateHlghwayNo, 10FAF ^ 300-A Is awarded toEmestl loyd, Ft, Worth 
Texas, for $31,273,83, whichis thelowest andbest bid. 



122 

7410 

7411 

7412 

7412 

7414 

7418 

February 24, 1922 

In Jim WellS County onbids receivedFebruaryl2th, 1922, contract 
for one course lean Limestone Rock Asphalt SurfaceCourse from the Live 
Oak Countylineto Alice, adistanceof 21.408 miies on State Highway #8̂  
S.F.No. 921-F, UnitNo. I l l isawardedtoRrown^Root, Austin, Texas 
for$20S,427.84, whichis the lowest and bestbid, with tho understanding 
that the contractor w i l l notbegin work before Junel , 1922. 

In Live Oak County onbids received Februaryl2. 1922, contract for 
one course Lean Limestone Rock Asphalt Surface Coursefrom Smiles south 
of Ceorge Westto the Jim Wells Countyline, adistanceof 12.224 miles 
on State Highway No. SS S.F.No. 921-D^E, UnitNo. I l l i s awarded to 
Rrown^Root, Austin, Texas, for $128,828.82, which isthelowest and 
bestbid, withthe understanding that thecontractorwillnot begin work 
before June 1, 1922. 

Uponthereco^endationoftheAttorney General that the discharge 
of the Staters l i a b i l i t y in the l i t iga t ion betweenWilbarger County 
theStateof Texas jo in t ly and Mr. R.W. Hall, covering the cost of 
securing t i t l e to theright-of-wayacrossMr. Hall'sproperty inWilbarg^r 
County onHighwayNo. 2SonFAF 840-D, shouldbemadeby the payment of 
$1,287.80 by theState and $742.80 together w i ^ a l l accruedCourt costs 
by Wilbarger County. Itbeingunderstoodthat Mr. Hallnow agrees to 
execute anddeliver to the State of Texasadeedfor the right-of-way 
acrosshispropertyuponreceipt of $2,000.00 andbereleased fromthe 
payment of any Court cost, and furtherthat Wilbarger County is agreeable 
to making payment of i t s shareintheamountof $742.80 and in addition 
theretopayall accrued Court costs, i t isorderedby the Commissionthat 
thesu^of $1,287.80 be and is herebyappropriatedto apply onthe total 
coat of $2,000.00 for said right-of-way. Thisappropriationwillbecome 
available upon receipt fromWilbarger County of satisfactory evidence th^t 
a l l Court costshavebeenpaid andthat awarrant hasbeenissued in the 
sumof $742.80 and made payable toMr^ Hall as the County's share of the 
total cost. A.F.E.-22D87 

February 28̂  1922 

In F^a^d^ County on bide received Noves^er 29^ 1982, co^ 
Grading end Drainage Structures f ^ 
Conejo, adistanceof 7.4SS miles, on State Highway No. 2 FAR No. "E" 
841̂ ,2 and S,F.981D2, Contract ^ 2 , ^ n i t ^ o . l i e awarded to D.H^ 
Bucna^^ConetructionCo^ipany^Tea^le^ for$28^977,88,whichia 
thelowest and bestbid. 

In Freeidio County on bide ^ e c e i v ^ ^ v ^ b ^ ^ . ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 
Crading anddrainage Structures fromthe Jeff Davis Countyline southD 
east 6̂ 82 ^ilee^adietance of 8̂ 812 ^ilee, on 8tateHighway^8,FAF 
^o, "E" 841D2and8.F^98lD2, Contract # l , ^ n i t ^ o . 2 i e awarded to 
D^H. Ruchanan Construction Cosn̂ any, Templar Te^asfor $28,794^02, whid) 
ie the lowest and oeet bid, 

March 2. 1922 
Ina^nronriation of $8^280^00^ 

pendedunder thedirectionof the StateHighway Engineer through the 
Maintenance Division, for light maintenance onHighwayNo. 192, from Recces 
in beeves County to Ft^ Stockton, inFecoeCounty, adistance of approx­
imately 88 miles; andthe State HighwayEngineer ie hereby authorised 
to take this section of road over for maintenance. 

^ ^ D w ^ 



125 

March 10, 1933 

la Cooke County on hids received February 8th, 1933, contract for 
Crading and Drainage Structures from a point 1.7 miles south of the Red 
River Bridge to Gainesville a distance of 5.025 miles, on State Highway 
Ho. 40 FAP Ho. 597-3 and S.P. 1027-B, is awarded to Ben Sira, 
Dallas, Texas fo r $34,754.60, which is the lowest and best b id . 

APPROVED: 

State Highway Engineer Chairman 

Member 

ATTEST? 
(AWHw 

Member 


